# 7401920

CH \$640,00

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Citizens Bank of Massachusetts	03/24/2006

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Escher Group, Ltd.	
Street Address:	101 Main Street	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	tate/Country: MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code: 02142		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D401920
Patent Number:	D450759
Application Number:	10217021
Application Number:	10236697
Application Number:	10254171
Application Number:	10409959
Application Number:	10410487
Patent Number:	6349292
Patent Number:	6609117
Application Number:	09865889
Application Number:	09921172
Application Number:	09966033
Application Number:	10075710
Application Number:	10018416
Application Number:	09719430
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 017411 FRAME: 0649

500090701

Application Number: 09545758

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)856-8201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-856-8145

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com
Correspondent Name: Mark S. Leonardo
Address Line 1: One Financial Center

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23324/46

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark S. Leonardo

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=PATERM2332446#page1.tif source=PATERM2332446#page2.tif source=PATERM2332446#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017411 FRAME: 0650

# NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN ASSIGNED PATENTS

This Notice of Termination of Security Interest in Assigned Patents, dated as of March 24, 2006, is executed by Citizens Bank of Massachusetts, as secured party, having a place of business at 28 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts, 02109 (the "Secured Party"), for the purpose of releasing the security interest of the Secured Party in the Patents (as defined below) owned by Escher Group, Ltd., a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 101 Main Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142 ("Escher").

## Recitals

WHEREAS, the Secured Party was granted by Escher, a security interest in the patents of Escher, listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto ("Patents") as evidenced in that certain Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of January 4, 2000 ("Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement") and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2000 at Reel 010547, Frame 0387 and July 11, 2003 at Reel 013791, Frame 0589 and October 3, 2003 at Reel 014022, Frame 0828;

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to terminate its security interest in the Patents as partial consideration for Escher's payment to Secured Party of the Payoff Amount (as defined in the Payoff Letter dated as of even date hereof by and between Escher, Secured Party and CapitalSource Finance LLC as agent for certain financial institutions); and

WHEREAS, Secured Party wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the termination of the security interests in and to the Patents previously granted by Escher to Secured Party under and pursuant to the Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

The Secured Party hereby terminates the Secured Party's security interest in the Patents as set forth at the Reel and Frame numbers referenced above.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Notice of Termination of Security Interest in Assigned Patents Execution Copy Page 1 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 017411 FRAME: 0651

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS, as

Secured Parts)

Name: Christopher Daniel Title: Vice President

Notice of Termination of Security Interest in Patents Re: Esober Execution Copy Page 2 of 3

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

No.	Patent No. Publication No.	Assignee	Issue Date
			Publication Date
1.	D401,920	Escher Group, Ltd.	December 1, 1998
2.	D450,759	The Escher Group, Ltd.	November 20, 2001
2.	10/217,021	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
3.	10/236,697	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
4.	10/254,171	The Escher Group, Ltd.	NA
5.	10/409,959	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
6.	10/410,487	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
7.	6,349,292	The Escher Group, Ltd.	February 19, 2002
8.	6,609,117	The Escher Group, Ltd.	August 19, 2003
9.	09/865,889	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
10.	09/921,172	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
11.	09/966,033	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
12.	10/075,710	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
13.	10/018,416	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
14.	09/719,430	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A
15.	09/545,758	The Escher Group, Ltd.	N/A

# 1419614 v4 - LEONARMS - 000001/0046

Notice of Termination of Security Interest in Assigned Patents Execution Copy Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 04/04/2006** 

PATENT REEL: 017411 FRAME: 0653